

Case No. S275478

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

GEORGE GASCÓN, AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ET AL.

Respondents and Appellants.

After Partial Affirmance of a Grant of a Motion for Preliminary
Injunction by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division Seven, Case No. B310845

The Superior Court of California for the County of Los Angeles
Case No. 20STCP04250
The Honorable James C. Chalfant

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*ERIC M. GEORGE
(SBN 166403)
DAVID J. CARROLL
(SBN 291665)
ELLIS GEORGE CIPOLLONE
O'BRIEN ANNAGUEY LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars, 30/F
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 274-7100
Facsimile: (310) 275-5697
egeorge@egcfirm.com
dcarroll@egcfirm.com

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
CHASE HARRINGTON
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
ELLIS GEORGE CIPOLLONE
O'BRIEN ANNAGUEY LLP
1155 F Street N.W., Suite 750
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 249-6900
Facsimile: (202) 249-6899
clandau@egcfirm.com
charrington@egcfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
The Association of Deputy District Attorneys for Los Angeles County

January 30, 2023

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	15
A. Factual Background.....	15
1. The Three Strikes law	15
2. Special Directive 20-08	18
B. Procedural Background	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. Mandamus Relief Is Appropriate To Prevent Public Officials From Violating Mandatory Duties.....	23
II. The Three Strikes Law Is A Valid Exercise Of Legislative Power To Define Criminal Sentences.....	30
III. The Three Strikes Law Unambiguously Requires Prosecutors To Plead And Prove Qualifying Prior Convictions.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 99	40
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224	15, 18, 38, 40, 57
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	40
<i>Jones v. United States</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 227	40
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> (1992) 506 U.S. 20	15
STATE CASES	
<i>Ascherman v. Bales</i> (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 707	52, 53
<i>Association of Deputy District Attorneys for Los Angeles County v. Gascon (ADDA)</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 503	21-22, 29, 32-34, 41, 45, 48, 57
<i>Barlow v. Davis</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1258	51
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Los Angeles County v. Simpson</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 671	33
<i>Boyer v. County of Ventura</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 49	25
<i>Boyne v. Ryan</i> (1893) 100 Cal. 265	35, 52
<i>Brandenstein v. Hoke</i> (1894) 101 Cal. 131	23
<i>Cavassa v. Off</i> (1929) 206 Cal. 307	17, 39, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	29
<i>Dittus v. Cranston</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 284	26
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442	12, 32, 36
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090	22
<i>Gananian v. Wagstaffe</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 1532	35, 52-54
<i>Hicks v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 228	36
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 757	24
<i>In re Varnell</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1132	34
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055	11, 13-14, 21, 23-28, 44, 57
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1081	30
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	11, 30, 31, 37, 42
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 180	51
<i>Miranda v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 902	39, 55
<i>Morris v. County of Marin</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 901	51
<i>Nasir v. Sacramento County Off. of the Dist. Atty.</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 976	52-54

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
<i>O.G. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 82.....	26
<i>Patterson v. Padilla</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 220.....	29
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 105.....	16
<i>People v. Adams</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.4th 697	41
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 92.....	30
<i>People v. Andrews</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1098.....	55
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108.....	32, 36-38, 40
<i>People v. Bonnetta</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 143.....	33
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467	38
<i>People v. Burbine</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1250	39
<i>People v. Butler</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1224.....	13, 20, 27
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1957) 148 Cal.App.2d 25	35
<i>People v. DiMichele</i> (1957) 149 Cal.App.2d 277	35
<i>People v. Dunbar</i> (1957) 153 Cal.App.2d 478	34
<i>People v. Epps</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 19.....	17, 39, 55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
<i>People v. Gray</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 973	13, 20, 27
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354.....	49
<i>People v. Jeffries</i> (1941) 47 Cal.App.2d 801	36
<i>People v. Kilborn</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1325	13, 20, 27, 55
<i>People v. Knowles</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 175	30
<i>People v. Laanui</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 803	55
<i>People v. Lamoreux</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 241	30
<i>People v. LoCicero</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 1186	17, 39, 55
<i>People v. Municipal Court (Pellegrino)</i> (1972) 27 Cal.App.3d 193	36
<i>People v. Navarro</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 248	30
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1353	38
<i>People v. Roman</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 141	55
<i>People v. Shaw</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 682	39
<i>People v. Shults</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 101	36
<i>People v. Superior Court (Arevalos)</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 908	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Superior Court (Greer)</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 255	36
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497.....	16, 20, 30, 33, 36, 44, 51, 55
<i>People v. Tenorio</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 89	33, 41
<i>People v. Valladoli</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 590.....	39, 42
<i>People v. Vera</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 970	55
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 406	36
<i>People v. Wiley</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 580.....	17, 39, 55
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates v. Van de Kamp</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 245	29
<i>Pollack v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 367	17, 39, 55
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1	29
<i>Steen v. Appellate Division, Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal. 4th 1045.....	33
<i>Strategix, Ltd. v. Infocrossing West, Inc.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1068.....	22
<i>Taliaferro v. Locke</i> (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 752	35
<i>Thompson v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 144	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
<i>Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1547	29
<i>Voices for Rural Living v. El Doral Irrigation Dist.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1096	25
<i>Wilson v. Sharp</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 675	52
OTHER STATE CASES	
<i>State v. State Bd. of Equalizers</i> (Fla. 1922) 94 So. 681	24
STATE STATUTES	
Bus. & Prof. Code § 6068	20
Ed. Code § 15288	53
Gov. Code § 26501	52
Pen. Code § 236.4	46
Pen. Code § 422.7	46
Pen. Code § 422.75	46
Pen. Code § 459	36, 45, 46
Pen. Code § 667	16, 31, 33, 49
Pen. Code § 667(i)	51
Pen. Code § 667(b)	15
Pen. Code § 667(b)-(i)	16
Pen. Code § 667(d)	41
Pen. Code § 667(f)	55
Pen. Code § 667(f)(1)	16-17, 19, 45, 50, 54
Pen. Code § 667(f)(2)	17, 41, 50
Pen. Code § 667.1	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	Page
Pen. Code § 667.9.....	46
Pen. Code §§ 948-73	37, 42
Pen. Code § 969	17, 34-35, 39, 55
Pen. Code § 969a	39, 42
Pen. Code § 1009	39
Pen. Code § 1025	17
Pen. Code § 1025(d)	39
Pen. Code § 1158	16, 38, 54
Pen. Code § 1170.12(d)(2)	16, 19, 37
Pen. Code § 1385	17, 33, 36
Pen. Code § 1386	33, 41
Pen. Code § 12022.7(d)	46
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. III, § 3.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Witkin, Cal. Crim. Law (4th ed. 2022)	35
16A Am. Jur. 2d (2022) Constitutional Law	43
Assem. Final Hist. on Assem. Bill No. 971 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.).....	16, 36, 50-51
Cal. Sect. of State, Statement of Vote: November 8, 1994, General Election	16
